61

 The Group‟s exposure to changes in interest rates relates primarily to its interest-bearing

financial liabilities.  Interest rate risk is managed by the Group on an on-going basis with

the primary objective of limiting the extent to which net interest expense could be affected

by an adverse movement in interest rates.

 Summary quantitative data of the Group‟s and the Company‟s interest-bearing financial

instruments can be found in section (iv) of the Note.

 Interest rate risk

 The Group has substantial borrowings with variable interest rates and is therefore exposed

to interest rate risk.  This arises primarily from borrowings denominated in United States

dollars.  The Group does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge its interest rates.

Sensitivity analysis

   At the reporting date, the Group and the Company has a floating rate loan from the ultimate

holding company of US$73,727,000 (2009 : US$71,127,000).  A change of 100 basis points

in interest rates at the reporting date would (increase)/decrease loss by the amounts shown

below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

  Profit or loss

  100 bp 100 bp

  increase decrease

  US$'000 US$'000

Group and Company

2010

Variable rate loans from ultimate holding company (737) 737

2009

Variable rate loans from ultimate holding company (711) 711

  (iii) Credit risk management

   Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations

resulting in financial loss to the Group.

   The Group‟s maximum exposure to credit risk in the event that the counterparties fail to

perform their obligations in relation to each class of recognised financial assets, is the

carrying amount of these assets as indicated in the statements of financial position.

   It is the Group‟s policy to transact with creditworthy counterparties.  Therefore, the Group

does not expect to incur material credit losses on its financial assets or other financial